La3N@C92: An endohedral metallofullerene governed by kinetic fac-
tors?
Laura Abella, Marc Mulet-Gas, Antonio Rodríguez-Fortea* and Josep M. Poblet*
Departament de Química Física i Inorgànica, Universitat Rovira i Virgili, C/Marcel·lí Domingo 1, 43007, Tarragona, Spain
Supporting Information Placeholder
ABSTRACT: Different structures have been proposed so
far for the C92 isomer that encapsulates M3N (M = La,
Ce, Pr). We here show that the electrochemical proper-

IPR and non-IPR cages were identified by their sym-
metry and by the number assigned according to the spi-
ral algorithm. The truncated numbering system that
counts only IPR isomers is used for IPR cages.34
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
Given the formal six-electron transfer in nitride EMFs,
the first step was to compute the hexaanions for all the
IPR (86) and non-IPR isomers with up to three adjacent
pentagon pairs (APP): 840 APP1, 5088 APP2 and 11006
APP3. Figure 1 shows that, even for the highly charged
C92 cages, the pentagon adjacency penalty rule also ap-
plies; the lowest-energy IPR isomers are, on average, by
around 20 kcal·mol-1, more stable than the lowest-energy
APP1 cages, and so on and so forth. As already known,
cage D3(85) is the one with the lowest energy, followed
by C1(66) at 4.8 kcal·mol-1 and C2(65) and T(86) at
around 6.5 kcal·mol-1 (see Table 1). Cage C2(36) is 12
kcal·mol-1 higher in energy. When inserted the La3N
cluster, significant changes in the relative stabilities of
the isomers take place. La3N@C2(36)-C92, which shows
now the lowest energy as pointed out by Zhao and co-
workers,21 is stabilized by around 25 and 30 kcal·mol-1
with respect to La3N@D3(85)-C92 and La3N@T(86)-C92,
respectively. The large La3N guest is much better ac-
commodated inside the roomier interior of cage C2(36)
than in other cages. The La-N and La···C distances con-
firm the much less strained situation in La3N@C2(36)-
C92 than in other isomers. For example, the average dis-
tances for cages 36, 85 and 86, are (La-N) 2.26, 2.20 and
2.18 Å, and (La···C) 2.68, 2.62 and 2.58, respectively.
Therefore, the different stability trends observed for the
EMFs compared to hexaanions are consequence of the
large size of the La3N cluster, i.e. size matters.
However, the predicted electrochemical properties of
the lowest-energy La3N@C2(36)-C92 isomer do not agree
with the experimental cyclic voltammograms. The com-
puted EC gap at BP86/TZP level is 0.900 V, in line with
the small HOMO-LUMO gap (0.549 eV) and very far
from the experiment (1.80 V). The present computation-
al settings have been shown to predict rather well, with
maximum errors within 150-200 mV, the EC gaps in the
family of nitride EMFs as well as in other clusterfuller-
enes.35-37 Isomer La3N@D3(85)-C92 had been also dis-
carded previously by this same reason.20
Figure 1. Relative energies (in kcal·mol-1) at BP86/TZP level
of the 86 IPR, 840 APP1, 5088 APP2 and 11006 APP3 iso-
mers of C92.
We here looked among 17020 isomers (IPR and non-
IPR cages up to APP3) to propose candidates that show
reasonable energies and EC gaps compatible with exper-
iments. We have used several filters to make a first se-
lection of candidates that were then computed as nitride
EMFs. Since there is a correlation between the HOMO-
LUMO and EC gaps, we have chosen those hexaanions
with HOMO-LUMO gaps larger than 1.1 eV (filter #1)
and with not very large relative energies (up to 70 kcal